exchange contracts. Their purpose is to hedge against currency risks arising
from the Group’s business activities.

In accordance with group guidelines, no trading with derivatives took place in
fiscal years 2007 and 2006, nor will it take place in the future.

The financial instruments result primarily in interest, liquidity and currency
risks.

Currency Risk

Foreign currency risks from operations abroad are assessed as part of a risk
analysis. Some of the revenue generated by the SINGULUS TECHNOLOGIES
Group are exposed to the risk of US dollar fluctuation. As a result, derivative
financial instruments are used to hedge USD exchange rate risks. Foreign cur-
rency risks are constantly assessed as part of the risk management system.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated profit or loss before
tax (due to the change in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities) and
consolidated equity (due to the change in the fair values of forward exchange
contracts) to a reasonable possible change in the € / USD exchange rate. All
other factors remain unchanged.

141

C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S / Notes

142

Development Effect on Effect on
of the USD EBT equity

[€ k] [€ k]

2006 + 10 % – 8 – 46
– 10 % 8 46

2007 + 10 % – 53 – 37
– 10 % 53 37

The effect of potential changes in the USD on SINGULUS TECHNOLOGIES’s
EBT relate exclusively to trade payables denominated in USD. Such payables
are not hedged.

The effects on equity comprise the potential change in the fair value of forward
exchange contracts recognized directly in equity.

Liquidity Risk

The Group has adequate cash and cash equivalents to cover all its payment
obligations. No liquidity risk exists for the Group at present.

SINGULUS TECHNOLOGIES AG was granted a call option for the acquisition
of the remaining 49 % of the shares in STANGL AG. At the same time, the
shareholders of STANGL AG were granted a put option. The call option can be